

No. 03-6696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI AND ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF YASER ESAM HAMDI,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW SCHLAFLY
521 Fifth Ave. - 17th Floor
New York, NY 10175
(212) 292-4510

* Counsel of Record

KAREN B. TRIPP *
2245 Shakespeare Road
Houston, TX 77030
(713) 658-9323

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE CLAIM TO BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP FOR FOR- EIGNERS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	4
II. CITIZENSHIP MUST BE CONSENSUAL RATHER THAN ASCRIPTIVE.....	10
III. BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP FOR FOR- EIGNERS WOULD HAVE ENORMOUSLY ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	13
<i>Calvin's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 382 (1608).....	12
<i>Chin Bak Kan v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 193 (1902).....	2
<i>Clayworth v. Bonta</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	16
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	5, 12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Del- gado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	14
<i>In Re Thenault</i> , 47 F. Supp. 952 (D.D.C. 1942)....	5
<i>Jane Doe 1 v. Merten</i> , 219 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	10
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)....	7
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82, 89 (1934)....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1130 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 50 (1893)	9
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..	11
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1401	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 331, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 853, 31 Stat. 1155	12
Act of June 2, 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253	12
British Nationality Act 1981, ch. 61, 1(1) (Eng.)..	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2890 (1866)...	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2891 (1866)...	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2893 (1866)...	7
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	12
 OTHER	
Acts 22:25 (NRSV)	3
“Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Popu- lation Residing in the United States: 1990 to 2000,” Office of Policy and Planning, U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service 1 (2003).....	13
Shari B. Fallek, “Comment: Health Care for Illegal Aliens: Why It Is a Necessity,” 19 Houston J. Int’l L. 951 (Spring 1997).....	16
Anna Gorman, “Crossing border for birth rights; Parents pursue U.S. citizenship,” Chicago Tribune, April 30, 2004, 3A	14, 15
http://news.findlaw.com/hdocs/docs/terrorism/ hamdirums61102pet.pdf	2
http://uscis.gov/graphics/shared/aboutus/statistics/ III_Report_1211.pdf	13
http://www.birthinusa.com	15
“Immigration: Stop the Abuse,” Florida Times- Union (Jacksonville, Fla.), April 4, 2003, at B-4	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter H. Schuck & Rogers M. Smith, <i>Citizenship Without Consent, Illegal Aliens in the American Polity</i> 23-24 (1985).....	10, 11
Douglas G. Smith, “Citizenship and the Fourteenth Amendment,” 34 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 681 (1997).....	10
J.M. Spectar, “To Ban or Not to Ban an American Taliban? Revocation of Citizenship & Statelessness in a Statecentric System,” 39 <i>Cal. W. L. Rev.</i> 263 (Spring 2003).....	4, 10
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 225-26 (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed. Little, Brown, and Co. (1873)).....	10
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Illegal Aliens: National Net Cost Estimates Vary Widely</i> 4 (1995).....	14
2 Whart. Int. Dig. 394.....	8
